Municipal Affairs

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 269-2001, 21 March 2001

An Act respecting the Amalgamation of Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, Ville de Saint-Jovite, Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord and Paroisse de Saint-Jovite (1999, c. 88)

Correction to Order in Council 1294-2000 dated 8 November 2000 respecting the Amalgamation of Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, Ville de Saint-Jovite, Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord and Paroisse de Saint-Jovite

WHEREAS by in Council 1294-2000 dated 8 November 2000 made under section 3 of the Act respecting the Amalgamation of Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, Ville de Saint-Jovite, Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord and Paroisse de Saint-Jovite (1999, c. 88), the Government authorized the amalgamation of those four municipalities to constitute the new Ville de Mont-Tremblant and determined the conditions applicable to it;

WHEREAS Ville de Mont-Tremblant has requested that the Order in Council be amended for the 2001 fiscal year so as to make provision for the adjustment of values entered on the property assessment rolls applicable on its territory and it is expedient to grant the request;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT Order in Council 1294-2000 dated 8 November 2000 respecting the Amalgamation of Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, Ville de Saint-Jovite, Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord and Paroisse de Saint-Jovite be amended by inserting the following after section 32 of the operative part:

"32.1 Notwithstanding section 119 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), amended by section 202 of Chapter 40 of the Statutes of 1999, the new Ville de Mont-Tremblant shall use the values entered on the property assessment rolls in force for the 2001 fiscal year or, as the case may be, drawn up for that fiscal year for each of the former municipalities and adjusted in accordance with the second paragraph.

The adjustment shall be carried out as follows: the values entered on the property assessment rolls of the former Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, the former Paroisse de Saint-Jovite and the former Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord referred to in the first paragraph shall be divided by the respective median proportion of each of the said rolls and multiplied by the median proportion of the roll of the former Ville de Saint-Jovite; the median proportion used shall be that established for the 2001 fiscal year.

The combination of the roll in force in the territory of the former Ville de Saint-Jovite for the 2001 fiscal year with the rolls of the former Municipalité de Mont-Tremblant, the former Paroisse de Saint-Jovite and the former Municipalité de Lac-Tremblant-Nord amended in accordance with the second paragraph shall constitute the roll of the new town for its first fiscal year. The median proportion and the comparative factor of that roll shall be those of the former Ville de Saint-Jovite for the 2001 fiscal year. The first fiscal year of the new town is deemed to be the third year of application of the resulting roll.".

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

4165